SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF FRESNO Civil Department - Non-Limited				Entered by:	
TITLE OF CASE:	······································			·	
Fidelmar Dia	az, JR vs. Nale Farms / CC	OMPLEX / CLASS ACTIO	N		
	LAW AND MOTION	IINUTE ORDER		Case Number: 23CECG03930	
Hearing Date:	March 18, 2025	Hearing Type:		Final Approval Class Settlement;	
Department:	503	Judge:	Jon M S	kiles	
Court Clerk:	J. Xiong	Reporter:	Not Rep	orted	
Appearing Part	ies:				
Plaintiff: Not Pre	esent	Defendant:	Defendant: Not Present		
Counsel:		Counsel:			
[ ] Off Calendar				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
[X] Set for Marc	:h 17, 2026 at 3:30 PM in D	Department 503 for Statu	ıs Conferen	ce.	
[X] Continued t	o March 17, 2026 at 3:30 F	PM in Department 503 fo	r Case Mana	agement Conference.	
[ ] Submitted on	points and authorities with/	/without argument. [] N	Matter is argu	ued and submitted.	
[ ] Upon filing of	points and authorities.			·	
[ ] Motion is grai	nted [] in part and denie	d in part. []Motion is o	denied [ ] wi	ith/without prejudice.	
[ ] Taken under	advisement				
[X] No party req	uested oral argument pui	rsuant to Local Rule 2.2.	.5 and CRC	3.1308(a)(1).	
[X] Tentative ru	ling as modified becomes	the order of the court.	No further o	order is necessary.	
	CRC 3.1312(a) and CCP s		ther order is	necessary. The minute order	
[X] Service by t	he clerk will constitute no	tice of the order.		•	
[X] See attached	d copy of the Tentative Ru	ıling.			
[ ] Judgment de	btor sworn and examine	d.			
	btor failed to appear. nt issued in the amount of \$	<u> </u>			
Principal \$	ges [ ] Default [ ] Othe Interest \$ Costs \$_ mption [ ] granted [ ] denie	_ Attorney fees \$	Total \$	d to \$ per	
[ ] Monies held t [X] Other: Upon status conferen	OURT ORDERS:  by levying officer to be [ ]  the Court's own motion,  ce. Counsel is to file a ca	the Case Management ( se management confere	Conference ence report v	is continued to coincide with the with the with the court 10 days before the	

(37)

### <u>Tentative Ruling</u>

Re: Fidelmar Diaz, JR v. Nale Farms

Superior Court Case No. 23CECG03930

Hearing Date: March 18, 2025 (Dept. 503)

Motion: By Plaintiff for Final Approval of Class Settlement, Class

Representative's Enhancement Payment, and Attorney's

Fees and Costs

# **Tentative Ruling:**

To grant Plaintiff's motion for final approval of the class settlement, class representative's enhancement payment, attorney's fees and costs, payment of settlement administrator's fees, and payment to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency.

To also order the parties to return on Tuesday, March 17, 2026, at 3:30 p.m. in Department 503 to inform the court of the total amount actually paid to the class members, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 384, subdivision (b), so that the judgment can be amended and the distribution of any cy pres funds can be ordered. Documentation as to the amount paid to class members must be filed on or before March 2, 2025.

# **Explanation:**

## Final Approval of Settlement

California Rules of Court, rule 3.769(g) states: "Before final approval, the court must conduct an inquiry into the fairness of the proposed settlement." Subsection (h) states: "If the court approves the settlement agreement after the final approval hearing, the court must make and enter judgment. The judgment must include a provision for the retention of the court's jurisdiction over the parties to enforce the terms of the judgment. The court may not enter an order dismissing the action at the same time as, or after, entry of judgment."

The court has vetted the fairness of the settlement through prior hearings, each with its own filings. The settlement here generally meets the standards for fairness, and the class has approved it, with no objections, disputes, or requests for exclusion. Only 17 of 155 notices were undeliverable. The court finds that the method of notice followed, which this court approved at the prior hearing, comports with due process and was reasonably calculated to reach the absent class members:

"Individual notice of class proceedings is not meant to guarantee that every member entitled to individual notice receives such notice," but "it is the court's duty to ensure that the notice ordered is reasonably calculated to reach the absent class members." [Citations.] After such appropriate

notice is given, if the absent class members fail to opt out of the class action, such members will be bound by the court's actions, including settlement and judgment, even though those individuals never actually receive notice. Cooper, 467 U.S. at 874, 104 S.Ct. 2794; 7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1789 (2d ed.1986).

(Reppert v. Marvin Lumber and Cedar Co., Inc. (1st Cir. 2004) 359 F.3d 53, 56-57 emphasis added.)

# Calculation of Class Member Payments

Based on the number of class members known to be participating, Ryan McNamee of Apex Class Action, LLC has calculated the net settlement fund to be \$108,490.67 after deducting attorney fees and costs, the administration costs of \$5,990, the class representative award totaling \$5,000, and the PAGA payment. (McNamee Decl. ¶ 14.) The highest estimated class payment is \$8,109.98, the average payment is \$699.94, and the lowest estimated payment is \$31.56. (Id. at ¶ 15.)

## **PAGA Settlement**

Plaintiff also seeks approval of \$5,000 to be paid to settle the PAGA claim, 75% of which will be paid to the LWDA pursuant to Labor Code section 2699, subdivision (i). The amount to be paid to settle the PAGA claim appears to be reasonable. The LWDA has been served with a copy of the settlement as well as preliminary and final approval motions, and it has not objected to the request to approve the settlement.

#### Payment to Class Representatives

Plaintiff seeks court approval of a \$5,000 payment to the named class representative, Fidelmar Diaz Jr. The court intends to approve the requested enhancement payment of \$5,000 to the named plaintiff. This represents a reasonable amount, commensurate with the evidence of risk incurred in conferring a benefit to the class and sufficient to induce the named plaintiff to participate in the suit.

# Attorneys' Fees

The settlement provided that the parties agreed (i.e., defendant agreed not to oppose) to fees calculated at 35% of the gross settlement amount or \$71,400. Counsel has provided evidence of the time expended by the attorneys representing plaintiff and the class throughout this action to support the lodestar amount, as a cross-check of the percentage-based fees requested.

Counsel have submitted evidence of the hours expended during litigation by the two attorneys. Counsel worked 148.3 hours at an hourly rate of \$600 for an estimated \$88,980 in attorney fees. Considering the lodestar method is intended to check the reasonableness of the fee, and the lodestar exceeds the fees requested, the court intends to approve the fees sought in the amount of \$71,400.

The court intends to find that the amount requested in fees is reasonable and justified by the efforts made and results obtained with this settlement, and approve attorney fees in the amount of \$71,400 to Stansbury Brown Law, PC.

#### Costs

The Settlement Agreement provides that plaintiff's counsel would be reimbursed costs up to \$9,000.00. The request for actual costs of \$8,119.33 is supported with evidence and should be approved. (Brown Decl., Exh. K.) The remaining \$880.67 of the \$9,000 reserved for costs can be returned to the common fund for the benefit of the class members.

The court is satisfied that the costs incurred are reasonable and litigation-related and intends to approve the costs in the amount of \$8,119.33 to Stansbury Brown Law, PC.

#### Administrator's Costs

The court intends to find the amount of \$5,990 as requested to be reasonable, and approve the administrator's costs as requested.

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 3.1312(a), and Code of Civil Procedure section 1019.5, subdivision (a), no further written order is necessary. The minute order adopting this tentative ruling will serve as the order of the court and service by the clerk will constitute notice of the order.

Tentative Ruling					
Issued By:	JS	on	3/14/2025		
	(Judge's initials)		(Date)		

# SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF FRESNO Civil Department, Central Division 1130 "O" Street Fresno, California 93724-0002 (559) 457-2000 TITLE OF CASE: Fidelmar Diaz, JR vs. Nale Farms / COMPLEX / CLASS ACTION CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING CASE NUMBER: 23CECG03930

I certify that I am not a party to this cause and that a true copy of the:

#### [Minute Order and Tentative Ruling]

was placed in a sealed envelope and placed for collection and mailing on the date and at the place shown below following our ordinary business practice. I am readily familiar with this court's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in

the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service with postage fully prepaid.

Place of mailing: Fresno, California	93724-0002	. I. XILL	
On Date: 03/18/2025	Clerk, by		, Deputy
		J. Xiong	-

Daniel J. Brown Stansbury Brown Law 2610 1/2 Abbot Kinney Blvd. Venice, CA 90291 Mark D. Kruthers Fennemore LLP 8080 N. Palm Avenue, Third Floor Fresno, CA 93711

Clerk's Certificate of Mailing	Additional Address	Page Attached
--------------------------------	--------------------	---------------